

No. 20-_____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN RE GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas; KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission; STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board; and KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing,
Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:20-cv-00323-LY

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
BETH KLUSMANN
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	x
Statement of Relief Sought	1
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented	3
Statement of Facts	3
I. The COVID-19 Pandemic Presents the Gravest Public Health Emergency to Texas in Over a Century.	3
A. COVID-19 has overwhelmed healthcare systems.	4
B. Texas takes extraordinary measures to prepare for COVID- 19.	6
1. Texas healthcare providers face a shortage of PPE.	7
2. The EO requires healthcare providers to forego or postpone unnecessary medical procedures.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Sue To Perform Elective Abortions During a Public- Health Crisis.....	9
Reasons the Writ Should Issue.....	10
I. The District Court Clearly and Indisputably Erred.....	10
A. Texas may temporarily delay elective abortion procedures in order to alleviate a public-health crisis.....	11
1. Elective abortion is not an absolute right and may be curtailed due to a public-health emergency.....	11
a. Longstanding precedent permits States to exercise its police power in an emergency to protect public health.....	12
b. The <i>Casey</i> standard does not categorically exempt elective abortion from curtailment during a public- health crisis.....	14
2. Compelling reasons, such as the lack of PPE and the spread of COVID-19, justify delaying elective abortions.	16

- a. Elective abortions are not “immediately medically necessary.” 16
- b. Elective abortions use scarce PPE and may reduce hospital capacity. 17
- c. Performing hundreds of elective abortions risks spreading COVID-19. 18
- 3. The EO is not an unconstitutional undue burden. 19
 - a. The EO imposes a limited burden on women seeking elective abortions.20
 - b. The benefits of the EO are compelling.22
- B. The district court exceeded its jurisdiction.24
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ claims against the Governor and the Attorney General are independently barred by sovereign immunity and Plaintiffs’ lack of standing..... 25
 - a. The *Ex parte Young* doctrine does not allow suit against the Governor and Attorney General, who do not have independent authority to enforce the EO.....26
 - b. Plaintiffs have not alleged injury in fact *or* redressability as to the Governor and Attorney General. 27
 - 2. Abortion providers—like Plaintiffs—lack third-party standing to challenge the EO.28
- II. Petitioners Have No Adequate Remedy by Appeal, and Mandamus Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances.30
- Conclusion..... 32
- Certificate of Service..... 32
- Certificate of Compliance 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	13
<i>Belo Broad. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	30
<i>Benson v. Walker</i> , 274 F. 622 (4th Cir. 1921)	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	25
<i>Chandler v. Garrison</i> , 394 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1967)	31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	24
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Bd. of Health of State of La.</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	12
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	29
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Dell Plastics, Inc. v. Henderson</i> , 1961 WL 8100 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 1961)	31
<i>In re Dist. No. 1-Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n</i> , 723 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	31

Doe v. Parson,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....29

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....29

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)10, 24, 25, 30

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 11, 15

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 11, 12, 13, 14

In re King World Prods.,
 898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990) 31

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 28, 29

In re Lifetime Cable,
 No. 90-7046, 1990 WL 71961 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 1990) 31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....27

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014).....26

O’Neill v. Battisti,
 472 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1972) 31

Phillips v. City of N.Y.,
 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) 14

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 17, 30

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....14, 19, 20

Rasmussen v. State of Id.,
 181 U.S. 198 (1901)..... 12

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 13

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
 319 U.S. 21 (1943)24

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....11, 23-24

Sentell v. New Orleans & C.R. Co.,
 166 U.S. 698 (1897)..... 13

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)28

State ex rel. Speweik v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 2020-0382, 2020 WL 1270759 (Ohio Mar. 17, 2020) 13

United States v. Spectro Foods Corp.,
 544 F.2d 1175 (3d Cir. 1976) 31

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 26

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....20

Will v. United States,
 389 U.S. 90 (1967)24

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 26, 27

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....30

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 11, 28, 26

Tex. Gov’t Code:

 § 402.028(a) 26

 § 418.012 7

 § 418.016.....6

 § 418.017.....6

Tex. Health & Safety Code:

 § 171.044.....22

 § 171.063(c) 17

 § 171.063(e)-(f) 17

Other Authorities:

Am. College of Surgeons, *COVID-19: Elective Case Triage Guidelines for Surgical Care*, Mar. 24, 2020, <https://www.facs.org/covid-19/clinical-guidance/elective-case> 21

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Medical Management of First-Trimester Abortion, Practice Bulletin 143* (2016), <https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/practice-bulletin/articles/2014/03/medical-management-of-first-trimester-abortion> 18

Andrea Gallo, Blake Paterson and Matt Sledge, *Louisiana Nurses Face Stark Choice Between Personal Protection, Coronavirus Patient Care*, https://www.nola.com/news/coronavirus/article_5ffada98-7071-11ea-9c12-0bbed00fccd5.html 6

Bernard Condon, Jim Mustian, and Jennifer Peltz, *Coronavirus News: Video Shows New York City Emergency Room Overflowing With Patients as City on Frontlines of Coronavirus Outbreak* (Associated Press, Mar. 28, 2020), <https://abc7ny.com/jamaica-hospital-queens-new-york-city-nyc-coronavirus/6058195/> 5

Byron Calhoun, *The Maternal Mortality Myth in the Context of Legalized Abortion*, *Linacre Q.* 2013 Aug. 80(3): 264-276, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6027002/> 22

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Strategies for Optimizing the Supply of Facemasks*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/ppe-strategy/face-masks.html> 23

CMS Adult Elective Surgery and Procedures Recommendations, <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/31820-cms-adult-elective-surgery-and-procedures-recommendations.pdf>..... 16

Coronavirus COVID-19 Global Cases by the Center for Systems Science and Engineering (CSSE) at Johns Hopkins University (JHU), <https://gisanddata.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/bda7594740fd40299423467b48e9ecf6> 3

Coronavirus Disease Daily Data Study, <https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/imm/covid-19-daily-data-summary.pdf> 5

David Enrich, Rachel Abrams, and Steven Kurutz, *A Sewing Army, Making Masks for America*, (N.Y. Times, Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/25/business/coronavirus-masks-sewers.html>..... 23

David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 (1981)..... 29

Deanna Hackney and Eric Levenson, *Texas Turns To Prison Labor to Help Cover Face Mask Shortages*, <https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/22/us/texas-coronavirus-mask-trnd/index.html> 23

Emma Platoff, *Texas Hospitals Brace for Coronavirus Surge With Uncertain Stocks of Protective Gear* (Tex. Tribune, Mar. 25, 2020)..... 8, 23

Gordon Russell, *Orleans Parish has highest per-capita coronavirus death rate of American counties-by far*, https://www.nola.com/news/coronavirus/article_907e7d92-6fa3-11ea-9fcd-f3c3cf974ef1.html..... 5

J. Edward Moreno, *Ohio Supreme Court Denies Challenge to State Primary Delay* (The Hill Mar. 17, 2020), <https://thehill.com/homenews/state-watch/487983-ohio-supreme-court-denies-challenge-to-state-primary-delay> 13

Mar. 23, 2020 Letter from David C. Fleeger, President, to Gov. Abbott, https://www.texmed.org/uploadedFiles/Current/2016_Public_Health/Infectious_Diseases/TMA%20letter%20to%20Gov.%20Abbot%203-23-2020.pdf..... 7

Marilynn Marchione, *Cancer, Heart Surgeries Delayed as Coronavirus Alters Care* (Associated Press Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.usnews.com/news/health-news/articles/2020-03-18/cancer-heart-surgeries-delayed-as-coronavirus-alters-care> [https://perma.cc/2ZRC-FEE6] 21

Mattia Ferraresi, *A Coronavirus Cautionary Tale From Italy: Don't Do What We Did*, Boston Globe, Mar. 13, 2020), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/03/13/opinion/coronavirus-cautionary-tale-italy-dont-do-what-we-did/> 4

Mifeprex REMS,
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rems/Mifepristone_2019_04_11_REMS_Document.pdf..... 18

Mirco Nacoti, et al, *At the Epicenter of the Covid-19 Pandemic and Humanitarian Crises in Italy: Changing Perspectives on Preparation and Mitigation*, NEJM Catalyst: Innovations in Care Delivery, Mar. 22, 2020),
<https://catalyst.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/CAT.20.0080>.....4

Missy Wilkinson, *New Orleans ER Workers Say Hospitals Are Verging On ‘Systemic Collapse,’*
https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/7kzjby/covid-19-new-orleans-louisiana-hospitals-coronavirus-emergency6

Order Regarding Court Operations Under the Exigent Circumstances Created By the COVID-19 Pandemic, (W.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2020),
<https://www.txwd.uscourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Order-Re-COVID-19.pdf> 13

Ryan O’Hare, *Coronavirus Pandemic Could Have Caused 40 Million Deaths If Left Unchecked*,
<https://www.imperial.ac.uk/news/196496/coronavirus-pandemic-could-have-caused-40/>4

Scott Friedman, Eva Parks, Jose Sanchez and Jack Douglas Jr., *Desperate to Keep Protective Gear in Stock, North Texas Nurses Told to Re-Use Face Masks*,
<https://www.nbcdfw.com/investigations/desperate-to-keep-protective-gear-in-stock-north-texas-nurses-told-to-re-use-face-masks/2337375/>8

Vice Adm. Jerome M. Adams, M.D., *Surgeon General: Delay Elective Medical, Dental Procedures to Help Us Fight Coronavirus*, (USA Today Mar. 22, 2019),
<https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2020/03/22/surgeon-general-fight-coronavirus-delay-elective-procedures-column/2894422001/> 21
